

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7194 OF 2013

PONNAIAH NADAR & ANR.

APPELLANTS

VERSUS

S. PAULPANDI NADAR

RESPONDENT

O R D E R

1. Learned counsel appearing for the appellants submits that in view of the subsequent events, the appeal has become infructuous.
2. Accordingly, the appeal is dismissed as infructuous.

.....J.  
( PANKAJ MITHAL )

.....J.  
( PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA )

NEW DELHI  
07<sup>th</sup> AUGUST, 2025  
GA

ITEM NO.107

COURT NO.11

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 7194/2013

PONNAAIAH NADAR & ANR.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

S. PAULPANDI NADAR

RESPONDENT(S)

Date : 07-08-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Jayanth Muth Raj, Sr. Adv.  
Mrs. Malavika Jayanth, Adv.  
Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR  
Mr. Santhosh K, Adv.  
Ms. Isha Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed as infructuous in terms of  
the signed order.

(Nidhi Mathur)  
Court Master (NSH)

(Signed Order is placed on the file)

(Geeta Ahuja)  
Assistant Registrar-cum-PS